

No. 06-1613

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KHALED EL-MASRI,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SHARON BRADFORD FRANKLIN	DAVID M. GOSSETT
<i>The Constitution Project</i>	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
<i>1025 Vermont Ave., NW</i>	<i>Mayer Brown LLP</i>
<i>Third Floor</i>	<i>1909 K Street, NW</i>
<i>Washington D.C. 20005</i>	<i>Washington, DC 20006</i>
<i>(202) 580-6920</i>	<i>(202) 263-3000</i>

BRIAN M. WILLEN
Mayer Brown LLP
1675 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
(212) 506-2500

Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Constitution Project

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Review Is Warranted Because This Court’s Cases Do Not Support The Broad And Dangerous Non- Justicability Rule Endorsed By The Fourth Circuit.....	4
II. The Fourth Circuit’s Broad Expansion Of <i>Totten</i> Is Inconsistent With The Judiciary’s Historic Role And Would Have Profound Consequences For Our System Of Checks And Balances.....	9
III. This Court Should Reexamine <i>Reynolds</i> In Light Of What Is Now Known About The Government’s Brazen Abuse Of The State Secrets Privilege In That Case.	14
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACLU v. Nat’l Sec. Agency</i> , 2007 WL 1952370 (6th Cir. July 6, 2007)	6, 13
<i>Black v. United States</i> , 62 F.3d 1115 (8th Cir. 1995).....	6, 13
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	8
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2360 (2007)	12
<i>Ex Parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866).....	10
<i>Halkin v. Helms</i> , 598 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	13
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006)	11, 12
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	10, 11
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 424 F.3d 384 (3d Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Johnson v. Robinson</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1975)	8
<i>Kasza v. Browner</i> , 133 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	9
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004)	11
<i>Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc.</i> 509 U.S. 43 (1993)	8
<i>Sterling v. Constantin</i> , 287 U.S. 378 (1932)	10
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005)	4, 5, 7, 8
<i>Totten v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 105 (1875)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Abu Ali</i> , 395 F. Supp. 2d 338 (E.D. Va. 2005)	18
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942)	10
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	7, 8
<i>Zuckerbraun v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 935 F.2d 544 (2d Cir. 1991)	6
 CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES	
U.S. CONST. art. II § 1	11
U.S. CONST. art. II § 2	10
U.S. CONST. art. II § 3	11
Classified Information Procedures Act, 18 U.S.C. App. 3	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act, 50 U.S.C. § 1805	19
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552	19
28 U.S.C. § 1331	12
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
MISCELLANEOUS	
Steven Aftergood, <i>The Secrets of Flight: Why Transportation Security Administration Guards Don't Have To Tell You What They Won't Tell You</i> , Slate.com, Nov. 18, 2004, http://www.slate.com/id/2109922	17, 18
John Ashcroft, Attorney General, <i>Memorandum for Heads of All Federal Departments and Agencies: The Freedom of Information Act</i> (Oct. 12, 2001).....	17
Karen DeYoung & Walter Pincus, <i>CIA Releases Files on Past Misdeeds</i> , WASH. POST, June 27, 2007, at A1	14
Editorial, <i>Injustice, in Secret</i> , WASH. POST, Feb. 21, 2005, at A26	18
<i>Emerging Threats: Overclassification and Psuedo-classification: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on National Security, Emergency Threats and International Relations of the H. Committee on Government Reform</i> , 109th Cong. 115 (Mar. 2, 2005) (prepared statement of Thomas Blanton, Executive Director, National Security Archive).....	16, 17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Louis Fisher, IN THE NAME OF NATIONAL SECURITY: UNCHECKED PRESIDENTIAL POWER AND THE <i>REYNOLDS</i> <i>CASE</i> (2006).....	16
Amanda Frost, <i>The State Secrets Privilege and Sepa- ration of Powers</i> , 75 FORDHAM L. REV. 1931 (2007)	12, 18
Erwin N. Griswold, Editorial, <i>Secrets Not Worth Keeping: The Courts and Classified Information</i> , Wash. Post, Feb. 15, 1989, at A25	17
INFORMATION SECURITY OVERSIGHT OFFICE, REPORT TO THE PRESIDENT 2006 (2007)	18
INFORMATION SECURITY OVERSIGHT OFFICE, REPORT TO THE PRESIDENT 2005 (2006)	18
Memorandum from Howard J. Osborn, Director of Security, to the James R. Schlesinger, CIA Direc- tor (May 16, 1973).....	14
Harold C. Relyea, <i>The Coming of Secret Law</i> , 5 GOV'T INFO. Q. 97 (1988)	18
Janet Reno, Attorney General, <i>Memorandum for Heads of Departments and Agencies: The Free- dom of Information Act</i> (Oct. 4, 1993)	17
THE FEDERALIST No. 47 (1788) (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961)	9
William G. Weaver & Robert M. Pallitto, <i>State Se- crets and Executive Power</i> , 120 POL. SCI. Q. 85 (2005)	17
